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Yes, thank you. It is worth noting perhaps that if they claim they will be servicing instead from
Grosvenor Square, this is impracticable as the frontage is on busy east-west artery between Soho
and Covent Garden, and Hyde Park – with queuing traffic at all times – disturbing residents in
the flats and competing for space to drop off at the hotel entrance at Grosvenor Square, and the
residents’ main entrances. Highways may take a view.? Best wishes Belinda
 
From: Steward, Michelle: WCC [mailto:msteward1@westminster.gov.uk] 
Sent: 25 February 2020 11:39
To: Belinda Harley
Subject: RE: 19/13558/LIPN - 38 Grosvenor Square London
 
Thank you for your email Belinda, are you wanting your email below to be circulated to all
interested parties and members of the Committee?
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
 

From: Belinda Harley  
Sent: 25 February 2020 10:30
To: Steward, Michelle: WCC <msteward1@westminster.gov.uk>
Cc: Gavin Dein ,

 Richard Brown
<licensing@westminstercab.org.uk>
Subject: RE: 19/13558/LIPN - 38 Grosvenor Square London
 
Thank you Michelle. I am sure Gavin Dein – who is representing me on Thursday morning and
is one of the many who have in proven fact complained at previous incidents of late-night
nuisance connected with events here ( including Omran Alborno of 16 Adams Row, and Gemma
Levine of Grosvenor Square) will speak very cogently about the fact that their bedrooms onto
Adams Row will be unusable for sleep if this goes through. The fact that Grosvenor will not
accept even standard conditions for civilised hours of servicing (and this will be tremendously
heavy servicing traffic, in view of the fact that they are operating an entirely ‘empty space for
hire’ policy – so everything must be brought in, and taken out again, each time) shows how
particularly unsuitable this site and location is  for the proposed use. Kind regards, Belinda
 
From: Steward, Michelle: WCC [mailto:msteward1@westminster.gov.uk] 
Sent: 25 February 2020 08:38
Subject: 19/13558/LIPN - 38 Grosvenor Square London
 
Dear All
 
Please see the emails below in connection with the conditions suggested by Environmental
Health.
 
Committee Services, please forward to Members of the Committee and I can confirm that a copy
has been sent to all interested parties.
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Kind regards
 
Michelle
 
Michelle Steward
Senior Licensing Officer
Public Protection & Licensing Department
Westminster City Council
15th Floor
64, Victoria Street
London, SW1E 6QP
Direct Line: 07815000597
Call Centre (for general queries): 0207 641 6500
Email:msteward1@westminster.gov.uk
Web: www.westminster.gov.uk
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From: Fabbricatore, Sally: WCC <sfabbricatore@westminster.gov.uk> 
Sent: 24 February 2020 15:15
To: Emma Holmes <emma@woodswhur.co.uk>
Cc: Paddy Whur <paddy@woodswhur.co.uk>; Steward, Michelle: WCC
<msteward1@westminster.gov.uk>; Lewis, Bryan: WCC <blewis1@westminster.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: 38 Grosvenor Square
 
Dear Paddy
 
Thank you for your email.
 
Please see my comments below in green.
 
Due to LSC being this week, I think it will now be best to discuss anything further on Thursday. 
Happy for you to respond to me but the any further conversations will not be circulated.
 
Kind regards
Sally
 

From: Emma Holmes <emma@woodswhur.co.uk> 
Sent: 24 February 2020 11:54
To: Fabbricatore, Sally: WCC <sfabbricatore@westminster.gov.uk>
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Cc: Paddy Whur <paddy@woodswhur.co.uk>
Subject: Re: 38 Grosvenor Square
 
Sent on behalf of Paddy Whur
 
Dear Sally,
 
I write with reference to the requested conditions that you would like to be added to the licence.
 
These are agreed by my clients but, I would ask for the following modest amendment to your
requested conditions.
 
3. There is some concern form my clients in relation to your proposed condition here in that we
offered that there would be no deliveries or removal of rubbish between 23:00 and 07:00.
 
They have expressed some concern at your requested hours in relation to set up at the premises
for any events that will take place. The hours you have requested would mean that the premises
would not be viable. We would be grateful if the hours that you request could be outside the
hours of 08:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 16:00 on Sundays. My clients have
very robust systems for set up and don’t feel that there will be a noise nuisance created but
didn’t want to be caught by a condition once the premises are in operation. I understand that
there were no complaints to your department when the premises operated under TENs and
trust in the circumstances that these hours could be acceptable to you. Are you saying you could
control the set up within Mon-Sat 08:00-23:00 hours and Sun 08:00-16:00 or you request the set
up hours to be outside of these hours?
 
7. For the avoidance of doubt, could we amend this to read as follows:- There shall be at least
one personal licence holder on site during operational hours when alcohol is being served. Details
of the personal licence holder (including name and contact number) shall be displayed in a
prominent position on site.
 
There wouldn’t be a personal licence holder at an operational event when no alcohol was been
served. I trust in the circumstances that this can be amended. I agree to this change of wording
(in italics above).
 
10. My clients would ask for this condition to be removed. I think we explained to you the brands
that would be likely to book the venue in similar terms to how they operated under Temporary
Event Notices previously. They don’t wish to have high visibility jackets or vests on the SIA door
staff as this, they feel, would put off some of the high end operators from booking events. SIA
staff will be smartly dressed and will wear their SIA badges but we would wish not to have the
traditional high vis jackets or vests because of the nature of the venue and the events. I think
that sounds reasonable, however can we discuss your proposal on Thursday.  I know Bryan Lewis
from the Police is still maintaining I’m not sure if he has based his comments on these conditions
that I have proposed.
 
I hope in the circumstances that you would find that these modest changes could be amended to
your proposed conditions.
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Yours sincerely
 
P M Whur

Woods Whur  2014 Limited
Tel: +44 (0)113 234 3055

paddy@woodswhur.co.uk
Woods Whur 2014 Limited, St James House, 28 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2SP

This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If it is received by mistake please let us know
and delete from your system - do not read or copy it or disclose its contents to anyone. Any liability (in negligence or otherwise)
arising from any third party relying on this email is excluded. Emails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be free of errors or
viruses. It is your responsibility to scan emails and attachments for viruses before opening them. No responsibility is accepted for
emails unconnected with our business. Messages may be monitored for compliance purposes and to protect our business.
The principal office of Woods Whur 2014 Limited is at St James House, 28 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2SP. VAT number 187289453. 
info@woodswhur.co.uk
Woods Whur 2014 Limited is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (the SRA), details of which can be
accessed on the SRA website (http://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/code-of-conduct.page) . SRA number: 613288.
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***********************************************************************************
Sign our #DontBeIdle pledge and help make a big difference to air quality in
Westminster http://www.westminster.gov.uk/dont-be-idle

Find out how much sugar is in your food and drink and make a healthy change to
improve your family’s health by downloading the free Change4Life Be Food Smart
app today at https://t.co/P1KQhwgYTd

***********************************************************************************
Visit our new community gallery at 64 Victoria Street currently celebrating Black
History Month with original materials from Westminster Archives

Visit https://www.westminster.gov.uk/mywestminster-life

***********************************************************************************
Westminster City Council switchboard: +44 20 7641 6000.
www.westminster.gov.uk
***********************************************************************************
This E-Mail may contain information which is privileged, confidential and protected
from disclosure.
If you are not the intended recipient of this E-mail or any part of it, please
telephone Westminster City Council immediately on receipt.
You should not disclose the contents to any other person or take copies.
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